Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 24

AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO LICENSING, ETC.

PART II

BETTING, GAMING AND LOTTERIES

The Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963

- 25 (1) In Schedule 1 (Bookmaker's permits, betting agency permits and betting office licences), in paragraph 1(b) the words " or 2 " shall cease to have effect.
 - (2) In paragraph 2 of that Schedule, in the definition of "appropriate local authority ", for sub-paragraph (b), there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—"(b) in Scotland,
 - (i) where the relevant premises are, or are to be, situated in an islands area, the council for that area:
 - (ii) in any other case, the council for the district within whose area the relevant premises are, or are to be, situated;".
- In Schedule 2 (Registered pool promoters), in paragraph 1(1)(b), for the words " any county or large burgh " there shall be substituted the words " an islands area or district "; and paragraph 1(2), (3), (4) and (6) and paragraphs 2 and 3 shall cease to have effect.
- 27 (1) In Schedule 3 (Licensing of tracks for betting), in paragraph 1 for the words " Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 " there shall be substituted the words " Paragraph 1 ", in head (b) of that paragraph for the words " those paragraphs " there shall be substituted the words " that paragraph, and in head (b) of paragraph 2 the words " or committee " shall cease to have effect."
 - (2) In paragraph 5(2)(b) of that Schedule, for sub-heads (i) and (ii), there shall be substituted the following—
 - "(i) the council of any islands area or district within which the track or any part thereof is situated; and
 - (ii) the general planning authority or district planning authority for any area which includes the track or any part thereof;";
 - and at the end of sub-paragraph (2) there shall be inserted the following words " and for the purposes of this and the next succeeding paragraph"; general planning authority" and " district planning authority " have the meanings conferred on them by section 172 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.".
 - (3) For paragraph 6(3) of that Schedule there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- "(3) The authorities referred to in sub-paragraph (1)(e) of this paragraph are
 - the general planning authority or district planning authority for any area which includes the track or any part thereof;
 - the council of any region (not being a general planning authority) (b) which includes the track or any part thereof;
 - any other local authority whose area adjoins any district which includes the track or any part thereof,

where that authority or council are not the licensing authority."

- 28 In Schedule 6 (Permits under section 49), paragraph 2 shall cease to have effect.
- In Schedule 7 (Promotion of small lotteries by registered societies), in paragraph 29 1(2), for head (b) there shall be substituted the following—
 - "(b) in Scotland, an islands council or district council,".